date (see note 22(d)). Financial results for the year ended 31 March 2019 and all future reporting periods are presented in terms of IFRS 9.
However, the Group has elected to continue to apply the hedge accounting requirements of IAS 39. The transition to IFRS 9 did not have
a significant impact on the financial position of the Group.

	� The Group applied IFRS 9’s classification and measurement requirements on the facts and circumstances at 1 April 2018 in determining
any transition adjustment required. As at 1 April 2019, the Group determined the classification of financial assets on the basis of the
business model for managing the financial assets and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial assets, while both IAS
39 and IFRS 9 have similar requirements for the classification of financial liabilities. The following table shows the original measurement
categories in accordance with IAS39 and the new measurement under IFRS 9 for the Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities:

					   IFRS 9 classification as at 1 April 2018
				   Group 	  Fair value 		   Group
				   IAS 39 at 	  through 		   IFRS 9 at
				   31 March 	  profit 	  Amortised 	  1 April
				   2018 	  or loss 	  cost 	  2018
				   US $’000 	  US $’000 	  US $’000 	  US $’000
	 Financial assets
	 Designated at fair value		  27,267 	 27,267 	  -   	 27,267
	 Loans and receivables		  318,325 	  -   	 318,325 	 318,325

	 Total financial assets		  345,592 	 27,267 	 318,325 	 345,592

	 Financial liabilities
	 Designated at fair value		  498,018 	 498,018 	  -   	 498,018
	 Other amortised cost		  7,812,308 	  -   	 7,812,308 	 7,812,308

	 Total financial liabilities		  8,310,326 	 498,018 	 7,812,308 	 8,310,326

30	 CAPITAL COMMITMENTS
	� During the year ended 31 March 2015, the Group placed firm orders with Airbus and Boeing. The Airbus order consists of 110 A320neo

aircraft (of which 16 were subsequently converted to A321neos) and 5 A321ceo aircraft, while the Boeing order consists of 90 Boeing
737 MAX 8 aircraft. In addition to these direct orders, the Group also placed further direct orders for a mix of 56 Airbus A320neos and 15
Airbus A321neos during 2018 and have existing sale-leaseback capital commitments totalling $3.1 billion (31 March 2018: $2.6 billion).

	� The combined remaining purchase commitment for orders total $15.6 billion and delivery dates are currently scheduled between 2019